

# IMPLEMENTING ARRANGEMENT FOR ACADEMIC DISCUSSION PROGRAM

#### BETWEEN DOCTORAL PROGRAM OF EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH AND EVALUATION GRADUATE SCHOOL UNIVERSITAS NEGERI YOGYAKARTA

AND

### FACULTY OF TECHNICAL AND VOCATIONAL EDUCATION UNIVERSITY TUN HUSSEIN ONN MALAYSIA

# No. 1080a/UN34.17/LN/2021

This Arrangement sets forth the Academic Discussion Program Arrangement is made on this 1<sup>th</sup> day of September 2021 by and between Doctoral Program of Educational Research and Evaluation Graduate School Universitas Negeri Yogyakarta, Indonesia (hereinafter "Doctoral Program of Educational Research and Evaluation GS UNY") and Faculty of Technical and Vocational Education University Tun Husein Onn Malaysia (hereinafter "Faculty of Technical and Vocational Education UTHM").

Therefore, in consideration of the mutual promises recited herein, the parties agree as follows:

# I. Collaborative Program

Assoc. Prof. Kahirol Mohd Saleh, Ph.D. will provide services as a Visiting Faculty in Doctoral Program of Educational Research and Evaluation GS UNY for the First Semester of academic year 2021/2022.

#### II. Responsibility

As a Visiting Faculty, Assoc. Prof. Dr. Kahirol Mohd Saleh has responsibilities in delivering the Academic Discussion Series for the theme of "Management and Analysis on Qualitative Data" during the period of September 2021 for doctoral students of Doctoral Program of Educational Research and Evaluation GS UNY.

# **III.** Financial Support

The Graduate School of Universitas Negeri Yogyakarta will cover the cost that may arise in the implementation of this Arrangement.

#### **IV.** Duration of Arrangement

This Arrangement is valid for the First Semester of academic year 2021/2022 and becomes effective on the date that it is signed by the representatives of both institutions.

### V. Force Majeure

If, as a result of an act of force majeure, including without limitation, an act of God, war, riot, labor dispute, strike or threat thereof, intervention of a government agency or instrumentality or other occurrence beyond the control of either party, either party is substantially hindered in performing its obligations hereunder then, in such event, that party shall have the right, upon notifying the other of the occurrence of force majeure as herein defined, to suspend performance of the cooperative activity pursuant to this Arrangement and any contract based on this Arrangement until the force majeure has passed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Arrangement as of the date first written above.

FOR

Doctoral Program of Educational Research and Evaluation Graduate School Universitas Negeri Yogyakarta

Prof. Dr. Badrun Kartowagiran, M.Pd. Head of Department

Faculty of Technical and Vocational Education Universiti Tun Hussein Onn Malaysia

Assoc. Prof. Dr. Kahirol Mohd Saleh Program Implementer